AMENDMENT TO DETERMINATIONS OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER THE POLICE REGULATIONS 2003

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 14A of the Police Regulations 2003(a) makes the following determination.

In accordance with the requirements of regulation 46 of the Police Regulations 2003, the Secretary of State has supplied the Police Advisory Board for England and Wales with a draft of this determination and taken into consideration the representations of that Board.

The Secretary of State has determined that in relation to applications for a lump sum payment made on or after 22nd May 2018, Annex DA of the determination under regulation 14A of the Police Regulations 2003 is amended as follows—

1. In paragraph 2—

- (a) in sub-paragraph (b)—
 - (i) for "The Compensation Tariff" substitute "Subject to sub-paragraph (ba) the Compensation Tariff";
 - (ii) for "one-twelfth" substitute "3/52";
- (b) after sub-paragraph (b) insert—
 - "(ba) The amount of the Compensation Tariff is subject to any restriction imposed by regulations made under section 153A of the Small Business, Enterprise and Employment Act 2015 (regulations to restrict public sector exit payments)(**b**) that applies at the time that the Compensation Tariff is calculated."

2. In paragraph 3—

- (a) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a)"Pay" in relation to a member of a police force means the lesser of—
 - (i) the member's pay as at the last day of Reckonable Service calculated, subject to sub-paragraphs (b) to (d), in accordance with Annex F; or
 - (ii) £149.820.".
- (b) omit sub-paragraphs (e) and (f).

3. In paragraph 5—

- (a) in sub-paragraphs (a)(i)(1) and (b)(i)(1) for "21" substitute "18";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b)(i)(2) for "one-twelfth" substitute "3/52"; and
- (c) in sub-paragraph (e) after "day" the second time it appears insert "after the member's last day of Service and finishing on (and including) the day".

⁽a) S.I 2003/527; regulation 14A was inserted by S.I 2012/3058.

⁽b) 2015 c. 26; section 153A was inserted by section 41(1) of the Enterprise Act 2016 (c. 12).